

No. 13-679

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF WAHOO AND
MUTUAL FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Petitioners,

v.

JAREK CHARVAT, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KENNETH W. HARTMAN
Baird Holm LLP
1700 Farnam Street,
Suite 1500
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 344-0500

MONICA L. FREEMAN
TODD W. WEIDEMANN
Woods & Aitken LLP
10250 Regency Circle,
Suite 525
Omaha, NE 68114
(402) 898-7400

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
RICHARD B. KATSKEE
JAMES F. TIERNEY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

DONALD M. FALK
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
A. The Eighth Circuit Squarely Held That Violation Of A Statute Is By Itself Sufficient To Satisfy Article III’s Standing Requirement.....	3
B. Respondent’s Eleventh-Hour Attempt To Assert An Economic-Injury Claim Provides No Reason To Deny Review And Is Unavailing.....	7
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. Longboy</i> , 697 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisia Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Charvat v. Mutual First Fed. Credit Union</i> , 725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>F. Hoffmann–LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	8
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	1, 2, 3, 10
<i>Grant ex rel. Family Eldercare v. Gilbert</i> , 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	8
<i>Public Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 407366 (9th Cir. Feb. 4, 2014)	2
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	8
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Electronic Fund Transfer Act 15 U.S.C. § 1693 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 10
MISCELLANEOUS	
Class Action Complaint, <i>Charvat v. ACO, Inc.</i> , No. 8:12-cv-13 (D. Neb. Jan. 8, 2012)	10
Class Action Complaint, <i>Charvat v. IDI ATM, LLC</i> , No. 8:12-cv-12 (D. Neb. Jan. 8, 2012).....	10
